

**BİM Birleşik Mağazalar  
Anonim Şirketi**

**Financial Statements  
Together With  
Review Report of Independent Auditors  
June 30, 2007**

## **BİM BİRLEŞİK MAĞAZALAR A.Ş.**

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Review Report of Independent Auditors	1
Balance Sheet	2
Statement of Income	3
Statement of Changes in Equity	4
Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Financial Statements	6 - 31

## REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the Shareholders of  
BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### *Introduction*

We have reviewed the accompanying interim balance sheet of BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi (the Company) as of June 30, 2007 and the related interim statements of income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these interim financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim financial statements based on our review.

### *Scope of Review*

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### *Conclusion*

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial statements do not present fairly the financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2007 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the six month period then ended in accordance with IAS 34.

August 13, 2007  
Istanbul, Turkey

**BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi****BALANCE SHEET****As at June 30, 2007**

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL))

	Notes	June 30, 2007	December 31, 2006
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	3	50,435	81,085
Trade receivables, net	4, 9	81,376	66,437
Inventories, net	5, 9	147,936	149,154
Prepayments and other current assets	6	4,354	6,167
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>284,101</b>	<b>302,843</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property and equipment	7	214,607	170,176
Intangibles, net	8	1,335	1,303
Other non-current assets		1,962	773
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>217,904</b>	<b>172,252</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>502,005</b>	<b>475,095</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade payables, net	9	326,774	295,283
Income tax payable	11	5,748	3,368
Other payables and accrued liabilities	9, 10	16,877	13,341
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>349,399</b>	<b>311,992</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Reserve for long-term defined employee benefit plan	12	5,092	4,307
Deferred tax liability	11	8,200	8,641
Other non-current liabilities	10	100	700
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>13,392</b>	<b>13,648</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	13	33,721	33,721
Revaluation surplus	7	12,776	12,776
Legal reserves and retained earnings	22	92,717	102,958
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>139,214</b>	<b>149,455</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<b>502,005</b>	<b>475,095</b>

The accompanying policies and explanatory notes on pages 6 through 31 form an integral part of the financial statements.

**BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi****STATEMENT OF INCOME****For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007**  
**(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL))**

		<b>Reviewed</b>	<b>Not Reviewed</b>	<b>Reviewed</b>	<b>Reviewed</b>
	<b>Notes</b>	<b>January 1, 2007 - June 30, 2007</b>	<b>April 1, 2007 - June 30, 2007</b>	<b>January 1, 2006 - June 30, 2006</b>	<b>April 1, 2006 - June 30, 2006</b>
Net sales		<b>1,353,997</b>	<b>705,024</b>	1,000,128	525,791
Cost of sales	9, 15	<b>(1,119,579)</b>	<b>(584,189)</b>	(820,374)	(432,686)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>234,418</b>	<b>120,835</b>	179,754	93,105
Selling and marketing expenses	9, 16,18	<b>(157,312)</b>	<b>(81,783)</b>	(118,767)	(61,733)
General and administrative expenses	9, 17,18	<b>(27,344)</b>	<b>(13,819)</b>	(22,295)	(10,843)
Financial income	9, 19	<b>3,346</b>	<b>1,608</b>	2,964	1,600
Financial expense		<b>(460)</b>	<b>(300)</b>	(299)	(152)
Other income , net	20	<b>4,283</b>	<b>2,010</b>	1,164	378
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>56,931</b>	<b>28,551</b>	42,521	22,355
Tax charge					
- Current	11	<b>(11,953)</b>	<b>(6,124)</b>	(9,029)	(2,860)
- Deferred	11	<b>441</b>	<b>337</b>	3,529	3,899
<b>Net profit</b>		<b>45,419</b>	<b>22,764</b>	37,021	23,394
Weighted average number of shares (1 YTL par value each)		<b>25,300,000</b>	<b>25,300,000</b>	25,300,000	25,300,000
Basic earnings per share (full YTL)	21	<b>1.795</b>	<b>0.900</b>	1.463	0.925

The accompanying policies and explanatory notes on 6 through 31 form an integral part of the financial statements.

**BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi****STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY****For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007**  
**(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL))**

	Share Capital	Revaluation Surplus	Legal Reserves	Retained Earnings	Total
At January 1, 2006	33,721	5,316	3,042	53,436	95,515
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(25,300)	(25,300)
Transfer to legal reserves	-	-	3,911	(3,911)	-
The effect of change in tax rate	-	519	-	-	519
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	37,021	37,021
At June 30, 2006	33,721	5,835	6,953	61,246	107,755
<b>At January 1, 2007</b>	<b>33,721</b>	<b>12,776</b>	<b>7,894</b>	<b>95,064</b>	<b>149,455</b>
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(55,660)	(55,660)
Transfer to legal reserves	-	-	13,482	(13,482)	-
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	45,419	45,419
<b>At June 30, 2007</b>	<b>33,721</b>	<b>12,776</b>	<b>21,376</b>	<b>71,341</b>	<b>139,214</b>

The accompanying policies and explanatory notes on pages 6 through 31 form an integral part of the financial statements.

**BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi****STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS****For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007****(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL))**

	Notes	January 1 - June 30, 2007	January 1 - June 30, 2006
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Net income before monetary gain and tax charge		56,931	42,521
<b>Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities :</b>			
Depreciation and amortization	7, 8	15,827	12,858
Reserve for long-term defined employee benefit plan	12, 16, 17	970	744
Financial expense of long-term defined employee benefit plan	12, 19	227	164
Profit share income from deposit accounts	19	(3,143)	(2,696)
Reserve for inventories, net	5	612	-
Loss on sale of property and equipment and intangibles	7, 8, 20	361	26
		<b>71,785</b>	<b>53,617</b>
<b>Changes in working capital</b>			
Trade receivables	4, 9	(14,939)	(11,577)
Inventories	5	606	(3,075)
Prepayments and other current assets	6	1,813	(479)
Other non-current assets		(1,189)	(898)
Trade payables	9	31,858	25,458
Other payables and accrued liabilities	10	3,536	(364)
Other non-current liabilities		(600)	-
Profit share received from deposit account	19	3,143	2,696
Taxes paid	11	(9,573)	(10,879)
Employee benefit payments	12	(412)	(311)
		<b>86,028</b>	<b>54,188</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>			
Purchase of property and equipment and intangibles	7, 8	(61,672)	(30,742)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment and intangibles	7, 8	1,021	1,423
		<b>(60,651)</b>	<b>(29,319)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>			
Dividends paid	9, 21	(56,027)	(24,933)
		<b>(56,027)</b>	<b>(24,933)</b>
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(30,650)	(64)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	3	81,085	60,335
		<b>50,435</b>	<b>60,271</b>

The accompanying policies and explanatory notes on pages 6 through 31 form an integral part of the financial statements.

# BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

### 1. Corporate Information

#### General

BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi (a Turkish joint stock company - the Company) was established on May 31, 1995 and commenced its operations in September 1995. The registered address of the Company is Samandıra Ebubekir Cad. No: 289 Kartal, İstanbul.

The financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) were authorized for issue on August 13, 2007 by the Board of Directors of the Company. Although there is no such intention, the General Assembly and certain regulatory bodies have the power to amend the financial statements after issue.

#### Nature of Activities of the Company

The Company is engaged in operating retail stores of fast moving basic consumer goods through its retail shops throughout Turkey, which sell an assortment of approximately 600 items, including a number of private labels. As of June 30, 2007, the Company operated through 14 warehouses (December 31, 2006 - 14) in various cities in Turkey. As of June 30, 2007, the number of stores is 1,650 (December 31, 2006 - 1,454).

#### 2.1 Basis of Preparation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for land and building which are carried at fair value.

The Company maintains its books of account and prepares its statutory financial statements in New Turkish Lira (YTL) in accordance with Turkish Commercial Code and Tax Legislation and the generally accepted accounting principles issued by the Turkish Capital Market Board (CMB). These financial statements have been prepared from the statutory financial statements of the Company with adjustments and reclassifications for the purpose of fair presentation in accordance with IFRS. Such adjustments mainly comprise effects of restatement for the changes in the general purchasing power of YTL (until December 31, 2005), provision for inventories, deferred taxation, employee termination benefits, revaluation of land and building.

#### 2.2 Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except as follows:

- *IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, and a complementary amendment to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements – Capital Disclosures (effective for financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2007)*

IFRS 7 introduces new disclosures to improve the information about financial instruments. It requires the disclosure of qualitative and quantitative information about exposure to risks arising from financial instruments, including specified minimum disclosures about credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk, including sensitivity analysis to market risk. It replaces IAS 30, Disclosures in the Financial Statements of Banks and Similar Financial Institutions, and disclosure requirements in IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation. It is applicable to all entities that report under IFRS. The amendment to IAS 1 introduces disclosures about the level of an entity's capital and how it manages capital. The Company assessed the impact of IFRS 7 and the amendment to IAS 1 and concluded that the main additional disclosures are the sensitivity analysis to market risk and the capital.



## **BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi**

### **NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

**For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007**

**(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)**

#### **2.2 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)**

- *IFRIC 11, IFRS 2-Company and Treasury Share Transactions (effective for financial years beginning on or after 1 March 2007)*

This Interpretation requires arrangements whereby an employee is granted rights to an entity's equity instruments to be accounted for as an equity-settled scheme by an entity even if the entity chooses or is required to buy those equity instruments from another party, or the shareholders of the entity provide the equity instruments needed. The Interpretation also extends to the way in which subsidiaries, in their separate financial statements, account for schemes when their employees receive rights to equity instruments of the parent. IFRIC 11 is not relevant to the Company's operations.

#### ***Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards that are not yet effective***

Certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 30 June 2007 or later periods but which the Company has not early adopted, as follows:

- *IFRS 8, Operating Segments (effective for financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2009)*

IFRS 8 replaces IAS 14 *Segment Reporting* and adopts a management approach to segment reporting. The information reported would be that which management uses internally for evaluating the performance of operating segments and allocating resources to those segments. This information may be different from that reported in the balance sheet and income statement and entities will need to provide explanations and reconciliations of the differences. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact this new standard will have on its financial statements.

- *IFRIC 12, Service Concession Arrangements (effective for financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2008)*

The interpretation outlines an approach to account for contractual arrangements arising from entities providing public services. It provides for the operator not to account for the infrastructure as property, plant and equipment, but recognize a financial asset and / or an intangible asset. IFRIC 12 is not relevant to the Company's operations.

IFRIC 13 "Customer Loyalty Programmes": The interpretation specifies how do the loyalty programmes should be accounted for and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2008. Earlier application permitted. Management of the Company is still assessing the impact of this interpretation on its financial statements.

- *IAS 23 Borrowing Costs*

IAS 23 requires all borrowing costs must be capitalized if they are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset. The choice to immediately recognize such costs as an expense is eliminated.

## **BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi**

### **NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

**For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007**

**(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)**

#### **2.3 Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates**

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Judgments and estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of liabilities within the next financial year and the significant judgments with the most significant effect on amounts recognized in the financial statements are discussed in the relevant sections of Note 2.4 and 2.5, below, which are mainly related with the application of IAS 29, accounting of employee termination benefits, provision for inventories, revaluation of land and buildings, assessment of economic useful lives of property and equipment and intangibles, impairment of assets and adequacy of provision for income taxes.

#### **2.4 Functional and Presentation Currency**

Functional and reporting currency of the Company is YTL. Until December 31, 2005, the consolidated financial statements were restated for the changes in the general purchasing power of YTL based on IAS 29 (“Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies”). Since the objective conditions for the restatement in hyperinflationary economies was no longer available at that time, Turkey came off hyperinflationary status effective from January 1, 2006. The financial statements were restated until December 31, 2005 in accordance with IAS 29. Therefore, the non-monetary assets and liabilities and components of shareholders’ equity including share capital reported in the balance sheet as of December 31, 2007 and 2006 are derived by indexing the additions occurred until December 31, 2005 to December 31, 2005 and carrying the additions after this date with their nominal amounts.

#### **2.5 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

Restatement of balance sheet and income statement items through the use of a general price index and relevant conversion factors does not necessarily mean that the Company could realize or settle the same values of assets and liabilities as indicated in the balance sheets. Similarly, it does not necessarily mean that the Company could return or settle the same values of equity to its shareholders.

#### **Cash and Cash Equivalents**

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at banks and on hand and cash in transit. Cash and cash equivalents consist of short-term highly liquid investments including time deposits generally having original maturities of three months or less.

#### **Trade Receivables**

Trade receivables, which generally have an average of 10 day term (December 31, 2006 - 10 days) are carried at amortized cost less an allowance for any uncollectible amounts. Provision is made when there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect the debts. Bad debts are written off when identified.

#### **Inventories**

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined by the first in first out method.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

## **BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi**

### **NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

**For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007**

**(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)**

#### **2.5 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**

##### **Property and Equipment**

All property and equipment is initially recorded at cost. Land and building are subsequently measured at revalued amounts which are the fair value at the date of the revaluation, based on valuations by external independent valuers, less subsequent depreciation for building. All other property and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss. When assets are sold or retired, their cost and accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the accounts and any gain or loss resulting from their disposal is included in the income statement. On disposal of revalued assets, amounts in revaluation reserves relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings.

The initial cost of property and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition and location for its intended use. Expenditures incurred after the fixed assets have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, are normally charged to income in the year the costs are incurred. In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that the expenditures have resulted in an increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use of an item of property and equipment beyond its originally assessed standard of performance, the expenditures are capitalized as an additional cost of property and equipment.

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation of property are initially credited to revaluation reserve in shareholders' equity net of the related deferred tax.

Depreciation is provided on cost or revalued amount of property on a straight-line basis. The depreciation periods for property and equipment, which approximate the estimated economic useful lives of such assets, are as follows:

	<u>Years</u>
Land improvements	5
Building	25
Machinery and equipment	7, 10
Furniture and fixtures	5
Vehicles	5
Leasehold improvements	10

The useful life and depreciation method are reviewed periodically to ensure that the method and period of depreciation are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from items of property and equipment.

##### **Intangible Assets**

Intangible assets which mainly comprise software rights are measured initially at cost. Intangible assets are recognized if it is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the enterprise; and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. After initial recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets excluding development costs, created within the business are not capitalized and expenditure is charged against profits in the year in which it is incurred. The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized on a straight line basis over the best estimate of their useful lives. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each financial year-end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the income statement in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.

## **BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi**

### **NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

**For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007**

**(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)**

#### **2.5 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but are tested for impairment annually either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The useful life of an intangible asset with an indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether indefinite life assessment continues to be supportable. If not, the change in the useful life assessment from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

The carrying values of intangible assets are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

#### **Impairment of Assets**

The carrying values of assets are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognized in the statement of income for items carried at cost and treated as a revaluation decrease for items carried at revalued amount to the extent that impairment loss does not exceed the amount held in the revaluation surplus. The recoverable amount of property and equipment is the greater of net selling price and value in use. The net selling price is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset in an arm's length transaction while value in use is the present value of estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of an asset and from its disposal at the end of its useful life. Recoverable amounts are estimated for individual assets or, if it is not possible, for the cash-generating unit.

Reversal of impairment losses recognized in prior years is recorded when there is an indication that the impairment losses recognized for the assets no longer exist or has decreased. The reversal is recorded in income or as a revaluation increase.

#### **Offsetting**

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

#### **Leases**

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement and requires an assessment of whether the fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

#### *Operating Leases*

Leases where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

## **BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi**

### **NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

**For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007**

**(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)**

#### **2.5 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**

##### **Related Parties**

Parties are considered related to the Company if;

- (a) directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, the party:
  - (i) controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, the Company (this includes parents, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries);
  - (ii) has an interest in the Company that gives it significant influence over the Company; or
  - (iii) has joint control over the Company;
- (b) the party is an associate of the Company;
- (c) the party is a joint venture in which the Company is a venturer;
- (d) the party is member of the key management personnel of the Company or its parent;
- (e) the party is a close member of the family of any individual referred to in (a) or (d);
- (f) the party is an entity that is controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by, or for which significant voting power in such entity resides with, directly or indirectly, any individual referred to in (d) or (e);
- (g) the party is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of the Company, or of any entity that is a related party of the Company.

A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between related parties, regardless of whether a price is charged.

##### **Trade Payables**

Trade payables which generally have an average of 49 day term (December 31, 2006 – 49 day) are carried at amortized cost which is the fair value of consideration to be paid in the future for goods and services received, whether or not billed to the Company.

##### **Income Taxes**

Tax expense is the aggregate amount included in the determination of net profit or loss for the period in respect of current and deferred tax.

##### ***Current tax***

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted by the balance sheet date.

##### ***Deferred tax***

Deferred income tax is provided, using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses can be utilized.

## **BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi**

### **NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

**For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007**

**(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)**

#### **2.5 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

#### **Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

#### **Contingent Assets and Liabilities**

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the financial statements. They are disclosed only, unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is probable. A contingent asset is not recognised in the financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

#### **Long-term Employee Benefits**

##### **(a) Defined Benefit Plans:**

In accordance with existing social legislation in Turkey, the Company is required to make lump-sum termination indemnities to each employee who has completed over one year of service with the Company and whose employment is terminated due to retirement or for reasons other than resignation or misconduct.

As discussed in Note 12, the reserve for employee termination benefits is provided for in accordance with IAS 19 “Employee Benefits” and is based on an independent actuarial study.

In the financial statements, the Company has recognised a liability using the “Projected Unit Credit Method”. Actuarial gains and losses are recognized as income or expense when the cumulative unrecognized actuarial gains or losses exceed 10% of the present value of the defined benefit obligation, in accordance with the valuation made by the qualified actuaries. Actuarial gains and losses are recognized over the average remaining working lives of employees. The employee termination benefits are discounted to the present value of the estimated future cash outflows using the discount rate estimate of qualified actuaries.

##### **(b) Defined Contribution Plans:**

The Company pays contributions to the Social Security Institution of Turkey on a mandatory basis. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognized as an employee benefit expense when they are due.

## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 2.5 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

##### Foreign Currency Transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies during the years have been translated at the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of such transactions. Monetary balance sheet items denominated in foreign currencies have been translated at the exchange rates prevailing at the balance sheet date. All differences are taken to the income statement.

Foreign currency translation rates used by the Company as of June 30, 2007 are as follows:

Dates	USD / YTL (full)	EUR / YTL (full)
June 30, 2007	1,3046	1,7585
December 31, 2006	1,4056	1,8515

##### Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the enterprise and the amount of the revenue can be reliably measured.

###### *Sale of goods*

Revenue is recognised net of discounts and Value Added Tax (VAT) when delivery has taken place and transfer of risks and rewards has been completed.

###### *Profit share income*

Revenue is recognised as profit share accrues.

##### Earnings per Share

Earnings per share disclosed in the income statement are determined by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares that have been outstanding during the related year concerned.

In Turkey, companies can increase their share capital by making a pro rata distribution of shares (Bonus Shares) to existing shareholders without a consideration for amounts resolved to be transferred to share capital from retained earnings. For the purpose of the EPS calculation, such Bonus Share distributions are regarded as stock dividends.

##### Subsequent Events

Post year/period-end events that provide additional information about the Company's position at the balance sheet date (adjusting events), are reflected in the financial statements. Post year/period-end events that are not adjusting events are disclosed in the notes when material.

##### Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs are expensed as incurred.

## **BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi**

### **NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

**For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007**

**(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)**

#### **2.5 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**

##### **Investments and Other Financial Assets**

Financial assets are classified as either financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments or available-for-sale financial assets, as appropriate. When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of investments not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets after initial recognition and, where allowed and appropriate re-evaluates this designation at each financial year/period-end.

All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date i.e. the date that the Company commits to purchase the asset. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the period generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

##### *Loans and Receivables*

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in income when the loans and receivables are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process.

##### **Derecognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities**

##### *Financial assets*

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized where:

- the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- the Company retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; or
- the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

Where the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement in the asset. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Where continuing involvement takes the form of a written and/or purchased option (including a cash-settled option or similar provision) on the transferred asset, the extent of the Company's continuing involvement is the

amount of the transferred asset that the Company may repurchase, except that in the case of a written put option (including a cash-settled option or similar provision) on an asset measured at fair value, the extent of the Company's continuing involvement is limited to the lower of the fair value of the transferred asset and the option exercise price.



## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 2.5 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

##### *Financial liabilities*

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss.

##### **Segment Reporting**

A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products or services that are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business segments. A geographical segment is engaged in providing products or services within a particular economic environment that are subject to risks and return that are different from those of segments operating in other economic environments. As the Company operates in a single business segment and in one country, there is no basis for segment reporting.

#### 3. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	<b>June 30, 2007</b>	December 31, 2006
Cash on hand	<b>13,481</b>	17,761
Cash at banks (demand deposits)	<b>14,252</b>	7,742
Cash at banks (time deposits) (*)	<b>11,385</b>	38,547
Cash in transit	<b>11,317</b>	17,035
	<b>50,435</b>	81,085

(\*) Time deposits are profit/loss participation accounts in New Turkish Lira and foreign currency are opened on the basis of profit/loss participation whereby the funds invested are directly used in interest – free financing of trade and industry. Profit share amounts are collected at maturity. Profit share rate of YTL and foreign currency time deposits at June 30, 2007 is 13.52% and 4.22% per annum, respectively (December 31, 2006 – 13.6% for YTL - none for foreign currency items) and maturity of time deposits is 30 days (December 31, 2006 - 30 days).

There is no restricted cash as of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006.

## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 4. Trade Receivables

	June 30, 2007	December 31, 2006
Credit card receivables	80,178	65,531
Trade receivables	1,207	1,007
Advances given	323	112
Other receivables	192	311
Provision for doubtful receivables	(524)	(524)
	<b>81,376</b>	<b>66,437</b>

As of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, the average term of trade receivables is 10 days.

Movements of provision for doubtful receivables are as follows:

	For the six months period June 30, 2007	For the six months period June 30, 2006
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	524	682
Provision	-	31
Recoveries	-	(92)
Balance at the end of period / year	<b>524</b>	<b>621</b>

#### 5. Inventories, net

	June 30, 2007	December 31, 2006
Trade goods	128,594	138,524
Advances given	18,948	9,629
Other stocks	394	1,001
	<b>147,936</b>	<b>149,154</b>

As of June 30, 2007, reserve provided for net realizable value and slow moving of trade goods amounted to YTL 1,919 (December 31, 2006 – 1,307).

#### 6. Prepayments and Other Current Assets

As of June 30, 2007, prepayments and other current assets mainly include prepaid rent, prepaid insurance premiums and due from personnel totaling to YTL 4,354 (December 31, 2006 - YTL 6,167).

## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 7. Property and Equipment

The movements of property and equipment and the related accumulated depreciation and impairment losses for the periods ended June 30, 2007 and June 30, 2006 are as follows:

	December 31, 2006	Additions	Disposals	Transfers	June 30, 2007
<b>Cost or revalued amount</b>					
Land	14,961	3,061	-	-	18,023
Land improvements	353	31	-	-	384
Building	17,598	985	-	6,051	24,636
Machinery and equipment	130,131	12,081	(327)	36	141,922
Vehicles	24,618	4,511	(2,020)	180	27,290
Furniture and fixtures	56,017	7,611	(98)	21	63,553
Leasehold improvements	67,588	13,981	(1,228)	-	80,341
Construction in progress	34	6,251	-	(6,053)	237
Advances given	4,597	12,841	-	(237)	17,203
	315,897	61,361	(3,673)	-	373,589
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
Land improvements	181	22	-	-	203
Building	-	461	-	-	461
Machinery and equipment	73,256	5,321	(192)	-	78,384
Vehicles	8,818	2,451	(1,378)	-	9,891
Furniture and fixtures	37,740	3,841	(107)	-	41,474
Leasehold improvements	25,726	3,451	(614)	-	28,569
	145,721	15,551	(2,291)	-	158,982
<b>Net book value</b>	170,176				214,607
	December 31, 2005	Additions	Disposals	Transfers	June 30, 2006
<b>Cost or revalued amount</b>					
Land	3,836	1,034	-	-	4,870
Land improvements	180	-	-	-	180
Building	9,102	-	-	-	9,102
Machinery and equipment	109,070	8,054	(138)	1,809	118,795
Vehicles	18,617	5,014	(2,628)	-	21,003
Furniture and fixtures	45,789	4,466	(97)	-	50,158
Leasehold improvements	51,394	5,477	(346)	-	56,525
Construction in progress	-	138	-	-	138
Advances given	1,279	6,409	-	(1,809)	5,879
	239,267	30,592	(3,209)	-	266,650
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
Land improvements	164	6	-	-	170
Building	2,999	178	-	-	3,177
Machinery and equipment	63,062	4,923	(44)	-	67,941
Vehicles	7,446	1,823	(1,521)	-	7,748
Furniture and fixtures	31,642	3,015	(72)	-	34,585
Leasehold improvements	21,191	2,541	(125)	-	23,607
	126,504	12,486	(1,762)	-	137,228
<b>Net book value</b>	112,763				129,422

The land and buildings were revalued originally based on independent valuation performed in 2002. The book values of such assets were adjusted to the revalued amounts and the resulting surplus net of deferred income tax was credited to revaluation surplus in the equity.

## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 7. Property and Equipment (continued)

A second revaluation was made for the land and the buildings by independent valuers licensed by the CMB in January 2007. The valuation made on the basis of the market value in YTL was reflected to the accounts as of December 31, 2006. Accumulated depreciation of the revalued land and building has been eliminated against the gross carrying amounts of related assets as of December 31, 2006 and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount. The resulting surplus net of deferred income tax was credited to revaluation surplus in the equity.

The revaluation surplus is not available for distribution to shareholders.

Had the revalued assets been carried at cost less accumulated depreciation, the carrying amounts of land and building that would have been included in the financial statements as of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 respectively are as follows:

	Land and buildings	
	June 30, 2007	December 31, 2006
Cost	6,959	6,959
Accumulated depreciation	(2,718)	(2,358)

Movements of the revaluation reserve of land and buildings are as follows:

	For the six months period ended June 30, 2007	For the six months period ended June 30, 2006
Balance at January 1,	12,776	5,316
The effect of change in tax rate	-	519
Revaluation surplus (Net of tax)	-	-
<b>Balance at the end of the year</b>	<b>12,776</b>	<b>5,835</b>

As of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, the gross carrying amount of property and equipment and intangibles, which are fully depreciated, but still in use, is as follows:

	June 30, 2007	December 31, 2006
Furniture and fixtures	23,909	21,562
Machinery and equipment	37,563	29,592
Intangibles and leasehold improvements	8,301	8,293
Vehicles	823	1,082
Land improvements	176	123
	<b>70,772</b>	<b>60,652</b>

**BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)****For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007****(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)****8. Intangibles**

The movements of intangibles and related accumulated amortization for the periods ended June 30, 2007 and June 30, 2006 are as follows:

	December 31, 2006	Additions	Disposals	June 30, 2007
<b>Cost</b>				
Software licenses	4,806	307	-	5,113
Other intangibles	343	-	-	343
	<b>5,149</b>	<b>307</b>	-	<b>5,456</b>
<b>Accumulated amortization</b>				
Software licenses	3,509	275	-	3,784
Other intangibles	337	-	-	337
	<b>3,846</b>	<b>275</b>	-	<b>4,121</b>
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>1,303</b>			<b>1,335</b>

	December 31, 2005	Additions	Disposals	June 30, 2006
<b>Cost</b>				
Software rights	4,527	150	(2)	4,675
Other intangibles	343	-	-	343
	<b>4,870</b>	<b>150</b>	<b>(2)</b>	<b>5,018</b>
<b>Accumulated amortization</b>				
Software rights	2,926	372	-	3,298
Other intangibles	336	-	-	336
	<b>3,262</b>	<b>372</b>	-	<b>3,634</b>
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>1,608</b>			<b>1,384</b>

The estimated useful lives of intangibles are 5 years.

## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 9. Related Party Balances and Transactions

The balances with related parties for the periods ended June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 are as follows:

##### Balances

	June 30, 2007	December 31, 2006
Ak Gıda A.Ş. (Ak Gıda) (1)	25,950	21,566
Nimet Gıda Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. (Nimet) (1)	9,456	8,040
Teközel Gıda Tem.Sağ.Mar.Ltd.Şti (Teközel) (1)	8,451	-
Ahsen Plastik Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. (Ahsen) (1)	6,650	5,664
Natura Gıda Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. (Natura) (2)	4,254	48
Noble Pazarlama Satış ve Dağıtım A.Ş. (Noble) (2)	3,238	1,814
Taptaze Gıda San. ve Tic. A.Ş. (Taptaze) (2)	1,752	3,386
Plas Plastik ve Ambalaj Sanayi ve Ticaret Ltd. Şti. (Plas Plastik) (1)	1,580	1,754
Pak Kağıtçılık San. ve Tic. A.Ş. (Pak Kağıtçılık) (1)	1,067	1,309
ETM Ev Tüketim Malları Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. (ETM) (1)	816	917
ELK Elektrik ve Elektronik Ev Aletleri (ELK) (2)	753	439
ZTH Zincir Mağazalar Tedarik Hizmetleri (ZTH) (2)	750	129
Seher Gıda Paz. San. ve Tic. A.Ş. (Seher) (1)	24	19
Baharsu San. ve Tic. A.Ş. (Baharsu) (1)	-	1,094
	<b>64,741</b>	<b>46,179</b>

(1) Companies owned by Shareholders,

(2) Companies owned by the members of the Board of Directors,

As of December 31, 2006, the Company has dividends payable to its shareholders amounting to YTL 367, which was fully paid in the first half of 2007 (June 30, 2007- nil).

## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 9. Related Party Balances and Transactions (continued)

##### Transactions

For the six months period ended June 30, 2007 and June 30, 2006, summary of the major transactions with related parties are as follows:

a) Major purchases from related parties in the normal course of business are as follows:

	January 1 - June 30, 2007	January 1 - June 30, 2006
Ak Gıda (1)	112,099	76,064
Nimet (1)	43,004	30,166
Ahsen (1)	14,511	8,570
Pak Kağıtçılık (1)	13,073	9,903
Noble (2)	9,994	12,609
Taptaze (2)	8,740	-
Teközel (1)	7,514	-
Plas Plastik (1)	7,061	5,452
ZTH (2)	6,888	8,819
Natura (2)	6,597	4,161
ELK (2)	3,020	-
ETM (1)	1,899	-
Seher (1)	56	-
Baharsu (1)	-	4,394
Nice İç ve Dış Tic. Ltd. Şti. (1)	-	581
	<b>234,456</b>	<b>160,719</b>

(1) Companies owned by Shareholders.

(2) Companies owned by the members of Board of Directors.

(b) For the six months period ended June 30, 2007 and June 30, 2006, bonus and payroll expenses of the board members and key management personnel amounted to YTL 3,594 (36 persons) and YTL 2,938 (27 persons) respectively.

#### 10. Other Payables and Accrued Liabilities

	June 30, 2007	December 31, 2006
Payroll withholdings, social security taxes and other taxes	11,006	10,057
VAT payable	2,820	370
Other (Notes 9 and 21)	3,051	2,914 (*)
	<b>16,877</b>	<b>13,341</b>

(\*) The Company has issued notes payable amounting to YTL 1,300 for the purchase of a land in Kayseri. Other liabilities include short term portion of this amount which is YTL 1,200 (December 31, 2006 - YTL 1,100). Other non-current liabilities consist of long term portion which amounted to YTL 100 (December 31, 2006 - YTL 700) and will mature in 2008.

## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 11. Taxes

##### General Information

In Turkey, the corporation tax rate for the fiscal year beginning from January 1, 2006 is 20%. Corporate tax returns are required to be filed by the twenty-fifth day of the fourth month following the balance sheet date and taxes must be paid in one installment by the end of the fourth month. The tax legislation provides for a temporary tax of 20% to be calculated and paid based on earnings generated for each quarter. The amounts thus calculated and paid are offset against the final corporate tax liability for the year.

In 2003 and prior years, corporation tax was computed on the statutory income tax base without any adjustment for inflation accounting. Starting from January 1, 2004, the statutory financial statements from which taxable income is derived are adjusted for inflation. Accumulated earnings arising from the first application of inflation accounting on the December 31, 2003 balance sheet are not subject to corporation tax, and similarly accumulated deficits arising from such application are not deductible for tax purposes. Moreover, accumulated tax loss carry-forwards related to 2003 and prior periods will be utilized at their historical (nominal) values in 2004 and future years. The Ministry of finance ceased the inflation accounting in statutory books of accounts effective from January 1, 2005.

Corporate tax losses can be carried forward for a maximum period of five years following the year in which the losses were incurred. The tax authorities can inspect tax returns and the related accounting records for a retrospective maximum period of five years.

##### Tax Reconciliation

A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to profit from operating activities before income tax at the statutory income tax rate to income tax expense at the Company's effective income tax rate for the period ended June 30, is as follows:

	<b>For the six months period ended June 30, 2007</b>	For the six months period ended June 30, 2006
Net income before tax	<b>56,931</b>	42,521
Income tax at 20%	<b>(11,386)</b>	(8,504)
The effect of change in tax rate	-	3,191
Effect of non tax deductible and tax exempt items, net	<b>(126)</b>	(187)
Provision for taxes	<b>(11,512)</b>	(5,500)
- current	<b>(11,953)</b>	(9,029)
- deferred	<b>441</b>	3,529



## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 11. Taxes (continued)

##### Deferred income tax

Deferred income taxes relate to the following:

	Balance Sheet		Income Statement and Revaluation Surplus	
	June 30, 2007	December 31, 2006	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006
<i>Deferred tax liability</i>				
Restatement effect on non-monetary items	9,892	10,207	(315)	(4,599)
<i>Deferred tax asset</i>				
Reserve for long term defined employee benefit plan	(1,018)	(861)	(157)	205
Others	(674)	(705)	31	346
	<u>8,200</u>	<u>8,641</u>		
Deferred tax income			<u>(441)</u>	<u>(4,048)</u>

Movement of net deferred tax liability is presented as follows:

	For the six months period ended June 30, 2007	For the six months period ended June 30, 2006
Balance at January 1	8,641	11,475
Deferred tax (credit) recognized in income statement	(441)	(3,529)
Deferred tax credit recognized in revaluation surplus (Note 7)	-	(519)
Balance at the end of period	<u>8,200</u>	<u>7,427</u>

#### 12. Long-term Defined Employee Benefit Plan

In accordance with existing social legislation, the Company is required to make lump-sum payments to employees whose employment is terminated due to retirement or for reasons other than resignation or misconduct. In Turkey, such payments are calculated on the basis of 30 days' pay (limited to a maximum of historical YTL 1,961 and YTL 1,857 at June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, respectively) per year of employment at the rate of pay applicable at the date of retirement or termination. The cost of providing those benefits is accrued over the employees' service period. The Company accounts for the employee termination benefits in accordance with the provisions of IAS 19 including the application of actuarial methods and assumptions by professional actuaries. Actuarial gains and losses are recognized as income or expense when the cumulative unrecognized actuarial gains or losses exceed 10% of the present value of defined benefit obligations, in accordance with the valuation made by the qualified actuaries. Actuarial gains and losses are recognized over the average remaining working lives of the employees.

**BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi****NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)****For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007****(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)****12. Long-term Defined Employee Benefit Plan (continued)**

The principal actuarial assumptions used at each balance sheet dates are as follows:

	<b>June 30, 2007</b>	December 31, 2006
Discount rate	<b>6.5%</b>	6.5%
Expected rate of salary/limit increases	<b>4%</b>	4%

The following tables summarize the components of net benefit expense recognized in the income statement and amounts recognized in the balance sheet:

	<b>June 30, 2007</b>	June 30, 2006
Current service cost	<b>930</b>	699
Financial expense of long-term defined employee benefit plan	<b>227</b>	164
Actuarial loss recognized in the period	<b>40</b>	45
<b>Net benefit expense</b>	<b>1,197</b>	908

Benefit Liability:

	<b>June 30, 2007</b>	June 30, 2006
Defined benefit obligation	<b>7,781</b>	6,127
Unrecognized actuarial losses	<b>(2,689)</b>	(2,291)
<b>Benefit liability</b>	<b>5,092</b>	3,836

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligation are as follows:

	<b>June 30, 2007</b>	June 30, 2006
Defined benefit obligation at January 1	<b>7,036</b>	5,092
Financial expense of long-term defined employee benefit plan	<b>227</b>	164
Current service cost	<b>930</b>	699
Benefits paid	<b>(412)</b>	(311)
Actuarial gains on obligation	<b>-</b>	483
<b>Defined benefit obligation at the end of the period</b>	<b>7,781</b>	6,127

## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 13. Share Capital

As of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, the Company's paid in share capital was YTL 25,300 (historical terms) comprising 25,300,000 shares of YTL 1 nominal value each. Each shareholder has voting rights equivalent to their number of shares.

As of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, the breakdown of shareholders and their ownership percentages in the Company (all in historical terms) can be summarized as follows:

	June 30, 2007		December 31, 2006	
	Historical Amount	%	Historical Amount	%
Mustafa Latif Topbaş	5,564	22.0	5,564	22.0
Abdulrahman A. El Khereiji	4,852	19.2	4,952	19.6
Ahmet Afif Topbaş	1,139	4.5	1,139	4.5
Zuhair Fayez	998	3.9	998	3.9
İbrahim Halit Çizmeçi	300	1.2	665	2.6
Publicly held	12,447	49.2	11,982	47.4
	<b>25,300</b>	<b>100.0</b>	25,300	100.0
Effect of restatement	8,421		8,421	
Total	<b>33,721</b>		33,721	

#### 14. Risk Management Policy

The Company's principal financial instruments comprise cash, short-term deposits, trade receivables and trade payables. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Company's operations. The Company has other financial instruments such as trade debtors and creditors which arise directly from its operations.

Since the Company is engaged in the retail sector and transactions are mainly on a cash basis, the exposure to credit and price risk is minimal. Trade receivables mainly consist of credit card receivables from reliable banks therefore credit risk exposure is at minimal level.

Considering that the foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities are not material, the Company does not enter into derivative or hedging transactions to mitigate its exposure to foreign exchange risk.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities at June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 based on contractual undiscounted payments.

	On demand	1 to 3 months	3 to 12 months	1-5 years	Total
<b>June 30, 2007</b>					
Trade payables	8,288	235,661	5,986	15,573	265,508
Due to related parties	15,650	49,935	-	-	65,585
December 31, 2006					
Trade payables	10,964	236,001	2,834	2,655	252,451
Due to related parties	7,735	39,260	-	-	46,795

## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 14. Risk Management Policy (continued)

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Company's trade receivables at June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 based on contractual undiscounted receivables.

	On demand	1 to 3 months	3 to 12 months	1-5 years	Total
<b>June 30, 2007</b>					
Trade receivables	82,013	-	-	-	82,013
December 31, 2006					
Trade receivables	66,940	-	-	-	66,940

As of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, there are not any interest risks on liabilities of the Company.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in U.S dollar, Euro and GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Company's profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

		Increase in foreign Exchange rates		Decrease in foreign Exchange rates	
<b>June 30, 2007</b>	<b>US Dollar</b>	+5%	(6)	(5%)	6
	<b>Euro</b>	+5%	11	(5%)	(11)
	<b>GBP</b>	+5%	-	(5%)	-
December 31, 2006	US Dollar	+5%	5	(5%)	(5)
	Euro	+5%	11	(5%)	(11)
	GBP	+5%	-	(5%)	-

#### 15. Cost of Sales

Cost of sales for the six months period ended June 30, 2007 and 2006 is as follows:

	January 1 - June 30, 2007	April 1 - June 30, 2007	January 1 - June 30, 2006	April 1 - June 30, 2006
Beginning inventory	138,524	127,863	98,428	102,263
Purchases	1,109,649	584,920	819,482	427,959
Ending inventory	(128,594)	(128,594)	(97,536)	(97,536)
	<b>1,119,579</b>	<b>584,189</b>	820,374	432,686

## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 16. Selling and Marketing Expenses

The breakdown of selling and marketing expenses for the six months period ended June 30, 2007 and 2006 is as follows:

	January 1 - June 30, 2007	April 1 - June 30, 2007	January 1 - June 30, 2006	April 1 - June 30, 2006
Personnel expenses	62,817	32,642	46,852	24,265
Rental expenses	38,949	20,260	29,099	15,141
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	14,243	7,520	11,186	5,905
Water, electricity and communication expenses	10,525	5,562	7,937	3,962
Packaging expenses	8,976	4,525	6,648	3,420
Fuel expenses	5,091	2,678	602	303
Maintenance and repair expenses	4,828	2,719	3,192	1,992
Advertising expenses	3,370	1,830	2,937	1,562
Provision for employee termination benefit	789	398	598	311
Other	7,724	3,649	9,716	4,872
	<b>157,312</b>	<b>81,783</b>	<b>118,767</b>	<b>61,733</b>

#### 17. General and Administrative Expenses

The breakdown of general and administrative expenses for the six months period ended June 30, 2007 and 2006 is as follows:

	January 1 - June 30, 2007	April 1 - June 30, 2007	January 1 - June 30, 2006	April 1 - June 30, 2006
Personnel expenses	15,161	7,604	11,748	5,827
Advertising expenses	1,901	971	1,639	803
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	1,583	666	1,672	665
Money collection expenses	1,358	715	1,040	557
Motor vehicle expenses	1,219	656	1,093	574
Legal and consultancy expenses	593	233	658	344
Water, electricity and communication expenses	478	256	469	212
Provision for employee termination benefits	181	87	142	68
Office supplies expenses	179	79	160	95
Other	4,691	2,552	3,674	1,698
	<b>27,344</b>	<b>13,819</b>	<b>22,295</b>	<b>10,843</b>

## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 18. Personnel Expenses

	January 1 - June 30, 2007	April 1 - June 30, 2007	January 1 - June 30, 2006	April 1 - June 30, 2006
Staff costs				
Wages and salaries	65,668	33,909	49,380	25,378
Provision for employee termination benefits	970	485	744	371
Cost of defined contribution plan (employer's share of social security premiums)	12,310	6,337	9,220	4,714
	<b>78,948</b>	<b>40,731</b>	59,344	30,463

Average number of employees for the periods ended June 30, 2007 and 2006 is 9,396 and 7,731, respectively.

#### 19. Financial Income and Expense

Financial income for the six months period ended June 30, 2007 and 2006 can be summarized as follows:

	January 1 - June 30, 2007	April 1 - June 30, 2007	January 1 - June 30, 2006	April 1 - June 30, 2006
Income from deposits	3,143	1,451	2,696	1,432
Foreign exchange gains	203	157	268	168
	<b>3,346</b>	<b>1,608</b>	2,964	1,600

Financial expenses for the six months period ended June 30, 2007 and 2006 can be summarized as follows:

	January 1 - June 30, 2007	April 1 - June 30, 2007	January 1 - June 30, 2006	April 1 - June 30, 2006
Financial expense of long-term defined employee benefit plan	(227)	(114)	(164)	(82)
Foreign exchange losses	(203)	(172)	(63)	(10)
Other financial expense	(30)	(14)	(72)	(60)
	<b>(460)</b>	<b>(300)</b>	(299)	(152)
Financial Income /(Expense), net	<b>2,886</b>	<b>1,308</b>	2,665	1,448

## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 20. Other Income / (Expense), net

The breakdown of other income / (expense), net for the periods ended June 30, 2007 and 2006 is as follows:

	January 1 - June 30, 2007	April 1 - June 30, 2007	January 1 - June 30, 2006	April 1 - June 30, 2006
Gain on sale of scrap materials	2,196	1,134	985	520
Loss on sale of property and equipment and intangibles	(361)	(291)	(26)	95
Other income / (expense), net	2,448	1,167	205	(237)
Other income, net	4,283	2,010	1,164	378

#### 21. Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share (EPS) are calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year/period. The basic EPS for six months the period ended June 30, 2007 and June 30, 2006 are 1.795 (full YTL) and 1.463 (full YTL), respectively. There are no dilutive instruments outstanding hence fully diluted earnings per share are the same.

There has not been any change to paid in share capital and the number of shares outstanding during the six months period ended June 30, 2007 and June 30, 2006.

In May 2007, the Company distributed dividend from profit of 2006 to its shareholders amounting to YTL 55,660 (full YTL 2.20 per share).

#### 22. Legal Reserves and Retained Earnings

##### Legal Reserves

The legal reserves consist of first and second legal reserves in accordance with the Turkish Commercial Code (TCC). The first legal reserve is appropriated out of the statutory profits at the rate of 5%, until the total reserve reaches a maximum of 20% of the Company's restated share capital. The second legal reserve is appropriated at the rate of 10% of all distributions in excess of 5% of the Company's restated share capital.

Companies whose shares are quoted on the Istanbul Stock Exchange Market (ISEM) perform their dividend appropriation in accordance with the Turkish Capital Market Board regulations.

Listed companies are subject to dividend requirements regulated by the Turkish Capital Market Board as follows:

In addition, based on the CMB Decree 7/242, dated February 25, 2005, if the amount of profit distributions calculated in accordance with the net distributable profit requirements of the CMB does not exceed the statutory net distributable profit the whole amount of distributable profit should be distributed. If it exceeds the statutory net distributable profit, the whole amount of the statutory net distributable profit should be accordance with CMB regulations or in the statutory financial statements.

In accordance with the Communiqué No:XI/25 Section 15 paragraph 399, the accumulated deficit amounts arising from the first application of inflation adjustment, in line with CMB's profit distributions are considered to be deductible when computing the distributable profit. The accumulated deficit will first be netted-off from net income and retained earnings and the remaining amount of deficit from extraordinary reserves, legal reserves and adjustment to share capital.

## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 22. Legal Reserves and Retained Earnings (continued)

In accordance with Communiqué No: XI/25 the quoted companies are required to distribute a minimum of 20% of their distributable profits over financial statements prepared in accordance with CMB Accounting Standards. This distributable may be made by either as cash or bonus shares or as a combination of both over the minimum limit of 20% depending on the decisions of the General Assemblies of the companies.

Inflation adjustment to shareholders' equity can only be netted-off against prior years' losses and used as an internal source in capital increase where extraordinary reserves can be netted-off against prior years' loss and used in the distribution of bonus shares and dividends to shareholders.

Based on the CMB Communiqué Serial: XI, No: 25 part fifteen article 399, the amount included in “Prior Year Losses” account resulting from the first application of inflation accounting should be considered as a deduction during the identification of the profit to be distributed based on the inflation adjusted financial statements. Accordingly, the amount followed under “Prior Year Losses” account may be offset against period income and retained earnings if exists, and the remaining losses against extraordinary reserves, legal reserves and equity restatement differences, respectively.

The statutory accumulated profits and statutory current year profit are available for distribution, subject to the reserve requirements referred to above.

As of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, extraordinary reserves, legal reserves and net profit for the period/year (as per the statutory financial statements of the Company) are as follows (YTL):

	June 30, 2007	December 31, 2006
Extraordinary reserves	6,588	941
Legal reserves	14,788	6,953
Net profit for the period / year	46,903	69,142

#### 23. Contingencies and Commitments

- (i) As of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, the total amount of outstanding lawsuits filed against the Company is YTL 908 and YTL 441 in historical terms, respectively, which is recorded as provision and presented in other payables and accrued liabilities.
- (ii) Letters of guarantee obtained from banks and given to various institutions amounted to YTL 623 at June 30, 2007 and YTL 515 at December 31, 2006.
- (iii) As of June 30, 2007 the Company has operating lease commitments for each of the following periods:

	Thousands of YTL
Not later than one year	329
Later than one year and not later than five years	1,300
Later than five years	42



## BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six-months period ended June 30, 2007

(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

#### 23. Contingencies and Commitments (continued)

- (iv) As of June 30, 2007 the Company has letters of guarantee amounting to YTL 7,277 received from its supplier firms (December 31, 2006 – YTL 1,671).
- (vi) As of June 30, 2007 the total amount of the mortgages obtained from the supplier firms is YTL 16,634 (December 31, 2006 – YTL 12,535).
- (vii) The tax and other government authorities (Social Security Institution) have the right to inspect the Company's tax returns and accounting records for the past five fiscal years. The Company has not recorded a provision for any additional taxes for the fiscal years that remained unaudited, as the amount cannot be estimated with any degree of certainty. The Company's management believes that no material assessment will arise from any future inspection for unaudited fiscal years.

#### 24. Foreign Currency Denominated Assets and Liabilities

As of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, the foreign currency position of the Company is summarized below:

	June 30, 2007						
	USD	Thousands of YTL Equivalent	EUR	Thousands of YTL Equivalent	GBP	Thousands of YTL Equivalent	Total YTL Equivalent
Total foreign currency denominated assets	144,146	188	120,222	211	1,608	4	403
Total foreign currency denominated liabilities	232,430	303	-	-	-	-	303
<b>Net foreign currency position</b>	-	<b>(115)</b>	-	<b>211</b>	-	<b>4</b>	<b>100</b>

  

	December 31, 2006						
	USD	Thousands of YTL Equivalent	EUR	Thousands of YTL Equivalent	GBP	Thousands of YTL Equivalent	Total YTL Equivalent
Total foreign currency denominated assets	164,708	232	122,155	226	1,608	5	463
Total foreign currency denominated liabilities	98,658	139	-	-	-	-	139
<b>Net foreign currency position</b>		<b>93</b>		<b>226</b>		<b>5</b>	<b>324</b>

#### 25. Subsequent Events

Fifteenth warehouse of the Company has started its operations as at August 1, 2007 in Aydın, Turkey.